
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Economic Development Committee

Wednesday, 1 July 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Parker (Chair), Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair), Cloke, Kendall, Mynott, Newberry, Ms Sanders, 
Mrs Slade and Tee

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  2015-16 Economic Development Project and Initiatives All Wards 11 - 18

4.  "Opportunity Brentwood" Proposal All Wards 19 - 24

5.  Brentwood Apprenticeship Scheme 2015/6 All Wards 25 - 28

6.  Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 Workplan All Wards 29 - 40

7.  Car Wash Franchise - Brentwood Car Wash Brentwood 
North

41 - 62

8.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
23.06.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting. 
[...]
Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


347

Minutes

Business and Town Centres Committee
Thursday, 26th March, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Kendall (Chair)
Cllr Keeble (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Newberry

Cllr Quirk
Cllr Reed
Cllr Russell
Cllr Ms Sanders

Apologies

Substitute Present

Cllr Clark (substituting for Cllr Sapwell)
Cllr Parker (substituting for Cllr Hossack)

Also Present

Cllr Baker
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott

Officers Present

Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Anne Knight - Economic Development Manager
Tracey Lilley - Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator
Roy Ormsby - Head of Street Scene
Philip Ruck - Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager

533. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Hossack with Cllr Parker in attendance as 
substitute; apologies were also received from Cllr Sapwell with Cllr Clark in 
attendance as substitute.

534. Minutes of the previous meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



348

The minutes of the Business and Town Centres Committee meeting held on 
23rd February 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

535. Chairs Verbal Update 

Cllr Kendall provided an update on:
 Brentwood Business Speed Networking Event 

The first ever Brentwood Business Speed Networking Event was held 
on 18 March 2015 at the De Rougemount Manor from 4.30-7.30pm.  
This was funded by Brentwood Borough Council and BB Renaissance 
Group who commissioned Sussex Business Bureau to help promote 
and facilitate.  The event was successful with 51 bu
[...]
taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
that:

1. Members approve the Community Safety Commissioning Plan 15-16.  

REASON FOR DECISION
To authorise the commissioning and delivery of projects and initiatives which 
will allow for targeted use of resources to reduce crime and anti-social 
behavior.  

537. Annual Report 2014 Achievements and Future Plans 

The report provided an update on the achievements of the Business and Town Centres 
Committee in 2014/15 and outlined the plans for the future projects and initiatives 
that the Committee plan to take forward in 2015/16. 

A short presentation was made from Martin Reynolds of Pro-actions on the success of 
the Business Planning event.

The Chair thanked Clive Othen, Chair of the Renaissance Group for moving the group 
in a positive direction.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to receive 
the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
that:

1. Members note the report for the progress made on key initiatives and the 
future projects and initiatives planned.  

REASON FOR DECISION 
For Members to acknowledge the progress the Committee had made and the 
future projects and initiatives that were proposed.  The initiatives supported 
and were to drive the Economic Development Strategy and enable delivery of 
associated thematic priorities.  

538. Future Development of the Brentwood Business Directory 

The report outlined the progress to date of the Business Directory and considered the 
different options for the future development of the Directory.  

Page 7



350

The Business Directory Task and Finish Group, Cllrs Keeble, Newberry and Hossack 
were thanked for their involvement.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to 
receive the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. Members support to develop the Brentwood Business Directory by uti
[...]
a resolution for this 
period would need to be made.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to receive 
the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
that:

1. That Members agree to reduce the parking times in Shenfield to 2 
hours free parking with no return within 4 hours from 1 April 2015.
2. That Members agree that season ticket holders as a last resort be 
relocated in Hutton Poplars Hall, and Hutton Poplars Lodge throughout 
the construction phase of Crossrail.  
3. That Officers commence the process of implementing an off street 
parking order for Hutton Poplars Hall and Hutton Poplars Lodge. 
4. As a matter of priority, Officers will re-engage with the Essex Fire 
Authority to discuss interim parking arrangements for season ticket 
holders from Friars Avenue and Hunter Avenue car parks to use the Fire 
Authority site in Rayleigh Road, in place of Hutton Poplars Hall car park 
and Hutton Lodge if these negotiations are successful. 
5. This Committee gives delegated authority to the Head of Street Scene 
in consultation with the Chair of Business and Town Centres and the 
Chair of the Crossrail Working Group to confirm the locations of parking 
for season ticket holders for the duration of the Crossrail works.

REASON FOR DECISION
To mitigate any disruption throughout the construction phase of Crossrail in 
Shenfield.   

The Chair took the opportunity to thank all members of the Business and 
Town Centres committee and hoped that focus would continue  on Business 
and the Town Centre.  

The meeting ended at 20:30.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1July 2015

Economic Development Committee

2015/6 Economic Development Projects and Initiatives

Report of: Anne Knight, Economic Development Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the proposed Economic Development projects and 
initiatives for 2015/6.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the proposed Economic Development projects and initiatives 
for 2015/6 be agreed.

2.2 That the projects are undertaken and implemented within the 
delegated authority of the Head of Planning and Development after 
first liaising with the Chair of the Committee utilising the 2015/6 
Economic Development Budget

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The 2014 Brentwood Economic Development Strategy sets out a shared 
vision and framework to steer the interventions of Brentwood Borough 
Council and partner organisations to deliver optimum economic benefits to 
the Borough to 2030.

3.2 The Strategy’s Vision for Brentwood is for the areas to be a thriving, 
attractive and unique destination for people to live, work and visit by 
protecting and nurturing its existing high quality environment, growing its 
prosperous economy and fostering development that is responsive to 
local community needs.

3.3 The key priority objectives of the Strategy are business competitiveness, 
economic growth, stronger tourism, retail and leisure sectors, 
strengthening the rural economy and skills.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



3.4 Following last year’s Economic Development activities, it is now proposed 
to continue to work on addressing these priorities by implementing a 
number of key projects in 2015/6, in accordance with resources available.  
Table 1 summarises these projects and a fuller description for each is 
provided below.  These projects are additional to the ED Committees’ 
aspirations to support longer term strategic transformational corporate 
projects such as an Action Plan for the Town Centre, Strategy Site 
Developments e.g. Brentwood Enterprise Park and Crossrail.

Brentwood Business Event (Brentwood Biz)

3.5 This will be an event to showcase the support and advice available for 
businesses, with an opportunity for businesses to promote to one another 
via a business to business exhibition, networking area/boards, themed 
business advice worksho
[...]
d.gov.uk

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1July 2015

Economic Development Committee

“Opportunity Brentwood” Proposal

Report of: Anne Knight, Economic Development Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood”.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Economic Development Manager be given delegated 
authority to investigate the appetite of the Borough’s secondary 
schools and large employers to take part in “Opportunity 
Brentwood” on 7 October 2015/6 (Option D), and if such sufficient 
appetite exists then the Head of Planning and Development be 
granted delegated authority to facilitate this event working in 
partnership with Thurrock Council and “Opportunity Thurrock”.

2.2 That the project is undertaken within the Head of Planning and 
Development’s delegated authority after first liaising with the Chair 
of the Committee utilising the 2015/6 Economic Development 
Budget.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The 2014 Brentwood Economic Development Strategy sets out a shared 
vision and framework to steer the interventions of Brentwood Borough 
Council and partner organisations to deliver optimum economic benefits to 
the Borough to 2030.

3.2 One of the key priority objectives of the Strategy is skills and employability 
to ensure that local people have the necessary skills, ability and 
knowledge to gain employment and to encourage employers to recruit 
local people to support a sustainable community and borough. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



3.3 In order to address this it is important to establish effective links between 
the education providers and the businesses so that the job and career 
opportunities available within these businesses and key industry sectors 
are clearly articulated to learners/job-seekers.

3.4 Over the last few years, Brentwood has been fortunate in having the 
Brentwood Learning Partnership to organise and hold a successful annual 
careers convention.  However since the demise of the Learning 
Partnership during the last year, Brentwood’s secondary schools now 
have to provide this careers advice individually and the level and type of 
provision varies.  Individual school events are smaller and less likely to 
attract the larger employers as these employers need to engage with 
larger audiences and events in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of their 
time and involvement.

3.5 Some joint discussions have taken place between Brentwood Borough 
Council and Thurrock Council skills team to find out about the successful 
annual careers event they run called “Opportunity Thurrock”.  This takes 
place annually with good take-up from secondary schools and large 
employers/SMEs.  It is undertaken with workshops and interactive exhibits 
that the employers provide to wet the appetite of secondary school pupils 
regarding the opportunities within their businesses and career sectors.

3.6 During the visit to Thurrock, Brentwood received an offer to work in 
partnership with Thurrock Council to host a joint event, with the 
opportunity of branding our part of this “Opportunity Brentwood”. The 
Economic Development Team would now like to liaise with secondary 
schools and large employers within the Borough (including former 
Brentwood for Growth members) to assess their appetite for being 
involved in this event, and if this is positive then facilitate and implement 
the event working jointly with Thurrock Council.

3.7 The event would be held on 7 October 2015 at Backstage Centre in 
Purfleet which has proven consistently to be an effective venue to host 
this type of careers convention event.  

3.8 This partnership approach between Brentwood Borough Council and 
Thurrock Council would be resource efficient but still support our skills 
priority and begin to develop an education/business partnership approach.  
The ED Team would be involved with canvassing the employers and 
schools and he
[...]
se, skills and budget).  It also enables a 
wider pool of employers and industries to come together to support 
students in exploring their career aspirations. The costs for Brentwood for 

Page 21



this option are the ED Team’s time utilised mobilising the schools and 
businesses to take part; to help market and promote the event, and help 
host on the day.  The funding model that Thurrock Council deploys is that 
each school contributes £500 towards the cost of the event and this 
includes transportation for the students to the event.  In addition therefore 
the only consideration for Brentwood’s ED budget would be to subsidise 
this cost for our secondary schools that want to take part but do not have 
their own funding.  However, not all of the eight secondary schools are 
likely to take part so at worst it is estimated this would require £2-3k from 
the ED 2015/6 budget.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To progress the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood” in order to 
support the skills and employability priority of the Brentwood Economic 
Development Strategy.

6. Consultation

6.1 The Economic Development Strategy successfully underwent public 
consultation and has been adopted.

6.2 Key partners and business groups for each priority area are consulted and 
engaged with project development, in this case the secondary schools 
and large employers in the Borough.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting 
a mixed economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for 
retail and a balanced night time economy.  This includes:

 Facilitating the creation of new businesses
 Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local 

businesses
 Working in partnership with the business community and support 

agencies
 Seeking inward investment into the Borough
 Assisting the SE LEP and Heart of Essex Partnership to secure 

projects and funding to benefit the Brentwood Economy

8. Implications

Page 22



Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312 542 christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 The preferred option of implementing “Opportunity Brentwood” is unlikely 
to have any ED budgetary implications except for ED Team time.  ED 
Budget implications of approximately £2-3k may need to be considered if 
we need to subsidize the cost of the schools being involved with the event 
and this would be approved under delegated authority of the Head of 
Planning and Development and the Committee Chair.  

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.2 None

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & 
Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.3 All Health & Safety issues relating to the event will be managed by 
Thurrock Council and the venue chosen.

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

9.1 None

10. Appendices to this report

 None 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Anne Knight
Telephone: 01227 312607
E-mail: anne.knight@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1July 2015

Economic Development Committee

Brentwood Apprenticeship Scheme 2015/6

Report of: Anne Knight, Economic Development Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 On the 10th June 2015, a revised budget was brought forward to members 
for 2015/6, which included the allocation of £24,000 for an apprenticeship 
scheme to be introduced.  

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee agrees to commence work on the “Brentwood 
Apprenticeship Scheme 2015/6” to include both opportunities within 
the Council and through partnership working with the private sector.

2.2 Discussions commence with Brentwood Community Print and other 
mental health groups within the Borough to identify joint working 
and opportunities under the apprenticeship scheme.    

2.3     That a detailed project proposal is submitted to the Committee for 
      approval at the next Economic Development committee meeting.          

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Both the new government and former coalition government prioritised 
apprenticeships across the country and the number in training is currently 
at an all time high.  

The new Council administration has a clear desire to deliver an 
apprenticeship scheme for 2015/6 and £24,000 is included within the 
revised Council budget for this purpose.  Work now needs to be 
undertaken to develop this scheme to maximise employment opportunities 
and training.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Option 1 - Apprentices are recruited to work within the Council. 

This would have the benefit of allowing the Council full control of the 
scheme but would limit the number and type of apprenticeships created 
as all of the costs and roles would be borne by the Council.   

4.2 Option 2 – the Council to work in partnership with the private sector to 
encourage and support them to take on apprentices

This would be beneficial to both the businesses and the apprentices, 
maximising the opportunities and breadth of experience and roles 
available; providing additional support and resource for business growth; 
and strengthening the relationship between businesses and the Council.  
The benefits from the available budget (£24,000) for the scheme could be 
increased if utilised as grant funding to pay businesses for a percentage 
of the cost of each apprentice, allowing more apprentices and businesses 
to be supported by the scheme.  

4.3 Option 3 – Council to work in partnership with local mental health 
organisations to encourage joint funding of apprenticeships or placements 
within organisations 

In 2014, Brentwood became the first Council in the country where all 
members signed up to be mental health champions.  To ensure this has 
meaning, it is vital that through discussions with local organisations such 
as Brentwood Community Print, opportunities to support individuals with 
mental health into employment, apprenticeships or placements are 
explored.

Options 2 and 3 represent the best options for maximising the impact of 
the Council funding available for an apprenticeship scheme as they offer a 
greater number of apprenticeship opportunities and engage both the 
private and voluntary sectors. 

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To progress an apprenticeship scheme for Brentwood Borough to support 
the employability and skills priority of the Economic Development Strategy 

Page 26



in line with the Council’s 10th June 2015 revised budget approvals.  To 
help facilitate support the Councils approved “mental health champion” 
status.  

6. Consultation

6.1 The Economic Development Strategy successfully underwent public 
consultation and has been adopted.

6.2 In developing the Brentwood Apprenticeship Scheme the following groups 
will be consulted:

 Brentwood Community Print and mental health support groups
 Businesses in Brentwood via Chamber of Commerce and FSB
 Community and Health Committee Chair and Vice Chair

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting 
a mixed economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for 
retail and a balanced night time economy.  This includes:

 Facilitating the creation of new businesses
 Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local 

businesses
 Working in partnership with the business community and support 

agencies
 Seeking inward investment into the Borough
 Assisting the SE LEP and Heart of Essex Partnership to secure 

projects and funding to benefit the Brentwood Economy

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312 542 christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk  

Page 27



8.2 None

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & 
Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.3 All Health & Safety issues relating to the event will be managed by 
Thurrock Council and the venue chosen.

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

9.1 None

10. Appendices to this report

 None 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Anne Knight
Telephone: 01227 312607
E-mail: anne.knight@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 28



1 July 2015

Economic Development Committee

Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 
Workplan 

Report of: Gordon Glenday, Head of Planning and Development

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public document

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 
Workplan of projects and initiatives including an illustration at  business 
trade cluster level.  

1.2 On the 4th March 2015 Council approved the budget for 2015/16. At the 
10th June Ordinary Council an amended budget report was presented but 
there was no change to the Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 
budget allocation.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group  2015/16 Workplan 
be agreed. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group (BB Renaissance Group) 
revised Terms of Reference agreed at the 16 July 2014 Business and 
Town Centres Committee set out the need for closer co
[...]
 
Safety and Localism and any officer authorised by him to undertake all powers 
conferred to the Council under the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) 
Regulations2013. 
 
 

 

_______________________ 

Page 48



 

194 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Ordinary Council 
Wednesday, 10th December, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mrs Davies (Chair) 
Cllr Keeble (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Carter 
Cllr Chilvers 
Cllr Clark 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Cohen 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
Cllr Faragher 
Cllr Mrs Henwood 
Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr Kendall 
 

Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Le-Surf 
Cllr Lloyd 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Morrissey 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Dr Naylor 
Cllr Newberry 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Quirk 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
Cllr Sapwell 
Cllr Sleep 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
Cllr Tee 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay  

 
 
Officers Present 
 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Gordon Glenday Head of Planning & Development 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Service 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
Ben Bix Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
John Parling Strategic Asset Manager 
Philip Ruck Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager 
Rick Steels Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Adrian Tidbury Asset and Technical Manager 
Greg Campbell Project Manager - Customer Transformation 
 

 

Page 49

Appendix B



195 

 
314. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs McKinlay. 
 

315. Mayor's Announcements  
 
The Mayor recounted some of the engagements she had undertaken since 
the 22 October 2014 Ordinary Council meeting. 
 

316. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED to approve as a true record the minutes of the 22 October 2014 
Ordinary Council meeting. 
 

317. Questions from the Public  
 
Two questions were received from Mrs Gearon-Simm which she put to Cllr 
Aspinell: 
  
1. Before Hutton Community Centre needed major refurbishment, why had
[...]
oup 2015/16 Workplan
	Appendix A - Renaissance Group Workplan Budget
	Appenidx B - Renaissance Group Cluster Workplan Budget

	7 Car Wash Franchise - Brentwood Car Wash
	Appendix A - Community Services Committee Minutes 26.2.14
	Appendix B - Full Council Minutes 10.12.2014

	 



Minutes of the meeting


86

Minutes

Economic Development Committee
Wednesday, 1st July, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mynott

Cllr Newberry
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Tee

Substitute Present

Cllr Wiles (substituting for Cllr Cloke)

Also Present

Cllr Hossack
Cllr Kerslake
Cllr Poppy

Officers Present

Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Gordon Glenday - Head of Planning & Development
Anne Knight - Economic Development Manager
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Roy Ormsby - Head of Street Scene
Chris Potter - Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services

89. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Cloke with Cllr Wiles in attendance as a 
substitute.  

90. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Business and Town Centres Committee meeting held on 
26th March 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 



87

91. 2015-16 Economic Development Project and Initiatives 

The report outlined the proposed Economic Development projects and 
initiatives for 2015/16. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The proposed Economic Development projects and initiatives for 
2015/16 be agreed.  

2. The projects be undertaken and implemented within the delegated 
authority of the Head of Planning and Development after first 
liaising with the Chair of the Committee to utilise the 2015/16 
Economic Development budget.  

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To agree the key Economic Development projects for implementation in 
2015/16 to drive forward the priorities of the Brentwood Economic 
Development Strategy.  

92. "Opportunity Brentwood" Proposal 

The report outlined the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood”.

The proposal within the report looked to have a joint careers event with 
Thurrock Council who had previously held such events.  The event would 
involve workshops and interactive exhibits by employers for secondary school 
students.  The Economic Development team would look to liaise with 
secondary schools and large employers within the Borough for involvement in 
the event.  

Members overall were in favour of the event however would look to review the 
success and take up for Brentwood to potentially run a Brentwood stand alone 
event in the future.         

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Economic Development Manager be given delegated authority 
to investigate the appetite of the Borough’s secondary schools 
and large employers to take part in “Opportunity Brentwood” on 7 
October 2015/16 (Option D), and should such sufficient appetite 



88

exists then the Head of Planning and Development  be granted 
delegated authority to facilitate this event working in partnership 
with Thurrock Council and “Opportunity Brentwood”.  

2. The projects be undertaken within the Head of Planning and 
Development’s delegated authority after first liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee to utilise the 2015/16 Economic 
Development budget.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To progress the project proposal for “Opportunity Brentwood” in order to 
support the skills and employability priority of the Brentwood Economic 
Development strategy.  
 

93. Brentwood Apprenticeship Scheme 2015/6 

On the 10th June 2015, a revised budget was brought forward to Members for 
2015/16, which included the allocation of £24,000 for an apprenticeship 
scheme to be introduced.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands to 
agree the recommendations in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. Work would commence on the “Brentwood Apprenticeship 
Scheme 2015/16” to include both opportunities within the Council 
and through partnership working with the private sector to be 
agreed.

2. Discussions would commence with Brentwood Community Print 
and other mental health groups within the Borough to identify 
joint working and opportunities under the apprenticeship scheme.

3. A detailed project proposal would be submitted to the Committee 
for approval at the next Economic Development committee 
meeting.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
To progress an apprenticeship scheme for Brentwood Borough to support the 
employability and skills priority of the Economic Development Strategy in line 
with the Councils 10th June 2015 revised budget approvals.  To help facilitate 
and support the Councils approved “mental health champion” status.   

   



89

94. Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 Workplan 

The report outlined the Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 
workplan of projects and initiatives which introduced an illustration at the 
Business Trade Cluster level.  

On the 4th March 2015, Council approved the budget for 2015/16.  At the 10th 
June Ordinary council meeting, an amended budget report was presented but 
there was no change to the Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group budget 
allocation.  

The committee were thankful for the work of Clive Othen, Chair of the 
Renaissance Group had been doing.  

Members were dissatisfied with delays on the Multi Storey Car Park signage 
caused by Essex County Council.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to agree 
the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2015/16 workplan be 
agreed.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
For the committee to agree the 2015/16 Brentwood Borough Renaissance 
group workplan.  

95. Urgent Business 

Temporary Season Ticket Parking to the Old Fire and Rescue Authority 
Headquarters, Rayleigh Road, Hutton.

The purpose of the report was to obtain the approval of the Committee to 
urgently progress terms which had provisionally been agreed by officers to 
pursue an opportunity to relieve or prevent the congestion of traffic.  This 
would be by adapting land at the former headquarters of the Fire and Rescue 
Authority on Rayleigh Road, Hutton for use as temporary off street parking.  
This would assist to resolve Crossrail issues arising from displacement.  

The project proposed offered temporary additional car parking for season 
ticket holders that had been displaced by the Crossrail works at Shenfield 
Station, with associated works including security measures.     

The financial cost to deliver the temporary off-street parking place would be in 
the region of c. £15,000.



90

It was intended to fast track the project in order to open  the off-street parking 
place as soon as possible by requesting planning permission at the 1st 
September Planning and Licensing Committee.  

Initial discussions with the Fire and Rescue Authority had indicated that the 
site would be given over to the control of the Council without charge, and that 
the site would be immediately available without any payments being made.  

The Chair confirmed that further details would need to be confirmed following 
future scheduled meetings.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to agree 
the recommendations in the report.  
 
A vote was taken and by a show of hands it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Head of Paid Service be granted delegated authority to 
negotiate and enter into an agreement with Essex Fire and Rescue 
Authority to use the land at the former headquarters, Rayleigh 
Road, Brentwood to provide temporary additional off-street 
parking facilities which would address the displacement of permit 
holders by Crossrail.

2. The Head of Paid Service be granted delegated authority to 
undertake all statutory steps to amend the Off-street Parking 
Order by including such reasonable provisions as he sees fit, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Economic Development 
Committee, including a provision for setting the operating time 
from 7am-7pm Monday to Friday.  

3. The costs of these works which would be estimated to be no more 
that £15,000 and the majority would be taken from the existing 
capital budgets allocated to the matter of Crossrail be noted by 
Members.   

     

96. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED by assent:  That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, members of the public (including the press) be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the following item if 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of 
the Act, namely information relating to an individual, the financial and 
business affairs of a person and information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  



91

97. Car Wash Franchise - Brentwood Car Wash 

Members discussed the report and RESOLVED to agree the officers 
recommendations as set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 21:00.


